
~ ~~I~lo1 Monthly Publication

~2007 (~165) January 2007 (Issue 165)

-
http :1 Insiindia .go v. in .

.flcr~. ~.~.3ft. q)1f.'.j~~. ~~. ~ National Savings Institute, CGO Complex, Seminary Hills, Nag pur

Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Director, NSI India (Extreme right), seen discussing with Shri Madhu Koda,
Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand, about the mobilization of resources in the State of Jharkhand at
Ranchi on 9.1.2007. Also seen (LtoR) Shri Stephen Marandi Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister and Finance
Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand, Smt. Alka Tiwari, Secretary, Finance, National Savings and Commercial Taxes,
Govt. of Jharkhand, Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director, NSI, (HO) Shri Jameel Asghar, Regional
Director, NSI Kolkata Center and Shri A. Dehati, Hon'ble Health Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand.

,"',
~~~:i~ Hon'ble ChIef Minister, Govt. ~f Jharkhand Appreciates ,f~-
r'"""~.-" the role of NSlln mobilization of resources j..-,

, Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Director, NSI India, during his visit to Jharkhand met Shri Madhu

Koda , Hon'ble Chief Minister, and discussed about the strategies to be adopted for mobilization
of resources in the state of Jharkhand. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, stressed the need for appointment
of new agents in all the districts, training of agents as well as launching of sales promotion
campaigns in the bigger industrial establishments in the State which would enable the State to
mobilize more collections and achieve the target of Rs. 1700 crore fixed for the state during the
year 2006-07.

Hon'ble Chief Minister appreciated the role played by NSI in mobilization of resources
particularly in the State of Jharkhand. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, apprised the Hon'ble Chief Minister
that NSI has organised training programrrles for the officers of the SBI which would help the State
to secure more collections in PPF and Senior Citizen's Savings Scheme. Shri Bhattacharya
further assured the Hon'ble Chief Minister, that all cooperation from National Savings Institute
would be extended to the State of Jharkhand. -r. , ,.".-r;,~""",-""-..,,,~?'c. ,~,;;~"



Shri T.S. Prasad, Asstt. General Manager, State Bank of India Learning Centre Ranchi addressing the
officers of the State Bank of India Ranchi and Bhagalpur during the training programme for the officers of
SBI organised by NSI Regional Center, Kolkata at Ranchi on 8th January 2007. ~Iso seen Shri Ani!

Bhattacharya, Director, NSI, India.

NSI Kolkata Center Organises Training Programme

for the SBI Officers
NSI, Kolkata Center organised a training programme for the officers of SBI Ranchi & Bhagalpur

area at Ranchi on 8th January 2007. The objective of the training programme was to update the

knowledge of the officers in effective operation of the PPF and Senior Citizen's Savings Scheme.

Shri Anil Bhattacharya Director, NSllndia, during his inaugural address appealed to the Officers
to extend better services to the clients which would help the bank to secure more collection in PPF
and Sr. Citizen's Savings Scheme. The training was imparted by Shri Deepak Verma, Regional

Director, NSI, (HO), Shri Jameel Asghar, Regional Director, NSI Kolkata Center. At the end of the
training programme a feedback was obtained and all the officers have opined that the inputs provided
by the NSI were very useful in promotion of these two products among the target group. In all 25
Officers participatedinthe training programme. A similar training programme was also organised for
the officers of SBI at Patna during December 06 .

Smt. Lathika Chairperson Standing Committee Malampuzha Block Panchayat seen addressing the agents

during the inauguration of one day training programme for MPKBY agents of Malampuzha Block Panchayat

(Kerala) organised by NSI Regional Center, Chennai. Also seen (LtoR) Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director, NSI
Chennai Center, Shri Issac George, Director, National Savings, Govt. of Kerala and Shrf K. Kunnhikannan,

Dy. Regional Director.



Shri Gautam Roy, Hon'ble Minister for Excise and Border Area Development Govt. of Assam

addressing the Agents during the training programme organised by NSI Guwahati Ceflter. Also Seen (LtoR)

Shri R.N.Mukherjee, Regional Director (in-charge), NSI Guwahati Center, Shri S.P.Kakati Bora, Dy.

Commissioner, Hailakandi, Shri N.K.Bhattacharjee, Assistant Director, NSI & Shri T.Bhattacharjee, District

Savings Officer.

Govt. of India Issues Clarification on opening of

PPF Account by persons having dual citizenship

Many queries were received by the Ministry & this office whether a PPF account can be opend

by an individual having dual citizenship. It has now been clarified by the Ministry of Finance (DEA)

vide their letter No. F.7/12/2005-NS-II dated 31 st January 2007 that the matter that PPF account can

be opened by individuals having dual citizenship (one of India), but who is not an NRI, and such

accounts shall continue to operate according to the extant rules till its maturity.

Further, so long as the person concerned holds the citizenship of India and is not an NRI, such

accounts shall be eligible for extension or allowed to continue after expiry of the maturity period as

per extant rules. Also the benefits accruing to the investor will be available only on a non-repatriation

basis.

Shri O.P. Shyoran, Dy. Commissioner(center), Fatehabad, addressing the Small Savings Agents during

the training programme organised by NSI, Chandigarh Center at Fatehabad (Haryana). Also seen Shri Santlal

Pachar, Hon'ble Mayor, (left) and Shri V.K.Malhotra, Dy. Director, NSI, Chandigarh Center.(right).



SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO OCTOBER 2006
(Rs. in Crore)

---

Sr.
No.

Gross Net Gross Net
Region Upto October 2005

~---
Upto October 2006

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

6020.62

42.35

1238.24

18.61

182.09

3595.63

1736.76

356.84

22.50

4397.33

442.63

9616.32

2950.02

1408.41

930.27

4660.11

3475.20

0.84

3087.61

953.67

11575.94

47.03

85.97

59.31

26.56

1714.51

85.74

5350.26

4617.93

43.45

6633.62

271.94

9946.81

1326.26

12409.04

2583.13

19.96

101.16

9.03

46.44

1371.07

846.81

66.18

9.41

2011.19

299.08

3991.22

868.40

455.29

323.54

1909.67

1456.88

0.38

1192.96

447.11

5254.63

10.22

24.06

16.02

11.52

712.39

40.30

1557.79

1500.17

11.55

2980.26

112.47

3547.48

499.37

5687.13

5583.10

43.18

920.23

11.76

148.92

2982.93

1475.10

237.70

202.63

3813.08

361.41

7914.69

2750.63

1339.13

847.28

3989.28

2818.45

1.32

2552.32

845.60

9210.17

53.55

95.25

50.31

23.26

1534.48

75.11

5025.50
3953.76

20.30

5903.32

234.40

8574.23

1211.03

10457.49

1721.43 ,

17.10

-301.85 I
5.22 i

"'152.71 :

1056.52
i

685.36 I

-23.10

80.11

1314.93

217.23

2396.20

590.12

378.86
236.71

874.49 Ii
798.76

0.91

826.65

315.43

2770.43

8.96

4.39 I
1.97 I

8.62

524.82

12.44

1048.51

663.44

1.31

1750.73

79.77

2602.87

366.48

4133.05

Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

A&N Island

Army Post Offices

Bihar

Jharkhand

Chandigarh
Daman & Diu

Delhi

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka

Kerala

Lakshdweep
Madhya Pradesh

Chhattisgarh
Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya
Mizoram

Nagaland
Orissa

Pondicherry

Punjab

Rajasthan
Sikkim

Tamilnadu

Tripura
Uttar Pradesh

Uttaranchal

West Bengal

Total 99330.42 39976.28 85260.90 25016.16

COLLECTIONS. SHIVRAJ (D.G.P.S.) NAG PUR

Note: THE PRELIMINARY FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS. NEW DELHI
ARE SUBJECT TO RECONClLATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF & SCSS (BANK)


