

रा ब सं जनसेवा में 50 वर्षों से अधिक **NSI** Over 50 Years in Service of People

मासिक प्रकाशन

**Monthly Publication** 

जनवरी 2007 (अंक 165)

**January 2007 (Issue 165)** 



Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Director, NSI India (Extreme right), seen discussing with Shri Madhu Koda, Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand, about the mobilization of resources in the State of Jharkhand at Ranchi on 9.1.2007. Also seen (LtoR) Shri Stephen Marandi Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister and Finance Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand, Smt. Alka Tiwari, Secretary, Finance, National Savings and Commercial Taxes, Govt. of Jharkhand, Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director, NSI, (HQ) Shri Jameel Asghar, Regional Director, NSI Kolkata Center and Shri A. Dehati, Hon'ble Health Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand.

### Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Jharkhand Appreciates the role of NSI in mobilization of resources



Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Director, NSI India, during his visit to Jharkhand met Shri Madhu Koda, Hon'ble Chief Minister, and discussed about the strategies to be adopted for mobilization of resources in the state of Jharkhand. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, stressed the need for appointment of new agents in all the districts, training of agents as well as launching of sales promotion campaigns in the bigger industrial establishments in the State which would enable the State to mobilize more collections and achieve the target of Rs. 1700 crore fixed for the state during the year 2006-07.

Hon'ble Chief Minister appreciated the role played by NSI in mobilization of resources particularly in the State of Jharkhand. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, apprised the Hon'ble Chief Minister that NSI has organised training programmes for the officers of the SBI which would help the State to secure more collections in PPF and Senior Citizen's Savings Scheme. Shri Bhattacharya further assured the Hon'ble Chief Minister, that all cooperation from National Savings Institute would be extended to the State of Jharkhand.





Shri T.S. Prasad, Asstt. General Manager, State Bank of India Learning Centre Ranchi addressing the officers of the State Bank of India Ranchi and Bhagalpur during the training programme for the officers of SBI organised by NSI Regional Center, Kolkata at Ranchi on 8th January 2007. Also seen Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Director, NSI, India.

## NSI Kolkata Center Organises Training Programme for the SBI Officers

NSI, Kolkata Center organised a training programme for the officers of SBI Ranchi & Bhagalpur area at Ranchi on 8th January 2007. The objective of the training programme was to update the knowledge of the officers in effective operation of the PPF and Senior Citizen's Savings Scheme.

Shri Anil Bhattacharya Director, NSI India, during his inaugural address appealed to the Officers to extend better services to the clients which would help the bank to secure more collection in PPF and Sr. Citizen's Savings Scheme. The training was imparted by Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director, NSI, (HQ), Shri Jameel Asghar, Regional Director, NSI Kolkata Center. At the end of the training programme a feedback was obtained and all the officers have opined that the inputs provided by the NSI were very useful in promotion of these two products among the target group. In all 25 Officers participated in the training programme. A similar training programme was also organised for the officers of SBI at Patna during December 06.



Smt. Lathika Chairperson Standing Committee Malampuzha Block Panchayat seen addressing the agents during the inauguration of one day training programme for MPKBY agents of Malampuzha Block Panchayat (Kerala) organised by NSI Regional Center, Chennai. Also seen (LtoR) Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director, NSI Chennai Center, Shri Issac George, Director, National Savings, Govt. of Kerala and Shri K. Kunnhikannan, Dy. Regional Director.



Shri Gautam Roy, Hon'ble Minister for Excise and Border Area Development Govt. of Assam addressing the Agents during the training programme organised by NSI Guwahati Center. Also Seen (LtoR) Shri R.N.Mukherjee, Regional Director (in-charge), NSI Guwahati Center, Shri S.P.Kakati Bora, Dy. Commissioner, Hailakandi, Shri N.K.Bhattacharjee, Assistant Director, NSI & Shri T.Bhattacharjee, District Savings Officer.

# Govt. of India Issues Clarification on opening of PPF Account by persons having dual citizenship

Many queries were received by the Ministry & this office whether a PPF account can be opend by an individual having dual citizenship. It has now been clarified by the Ministry of Finance (DEA) vide their letter No. F.7/12/2005-NS-II dated 31st January 2007 that the matter that PPF account can be opened by individuals having dual citizenship (one of India), but who is not an NRI, and such accounts shall continue to operate according to the extant rules till its maturity.

Further, so long as the person concerned holds the citizenship of India and is not an NRI, such accounts shall be eligible for extension or allowed to continue after expiry of the maturity period as per extant rules. Also the benefits accruing to the investor will be available only on a non-repatriation basis.



Shri O.P. Shyoran, Dy. Commissioner(center), Fatehabad, addressing the Small Savings Agents during the training programme organised by NSI, Chandigarh Center at Fatehabad (Haryana). Also seen Shri Santlal Pachar, Hon'ble Mayor, (left) and Shri V.K.Malhotra, Dy. Director, NSI, Chandigarh Center.(right).

### SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO OCTOBER 2006

(Rs in Crore)

	(Rs. in					
Sr.	Region	Gross	Net	Gross	Net	
No.	i iogion	Upto October 2005		Upto October 2006		
1.	Andhra Pradesh	6020.62	2583.13	5583.10	1721.43	
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	42.35	19.96	43.18	17.10	
3.	Assam	1238.24	101.16	920.23	-301.85	
4.	A&N Island	18.61	9.03	11.76	5.22	
5.	Army Post Offices	182.09	46.44	148.92	-152.71	
6.	Bihar	3595.63	1371.07	2982.93	1056.52	
7.	Jharkhand	1736.76	846.81	1475.10	685.36	
8.	Chandigarh	356.84	66.18	237.70	-23.10	
9.	Daman & Diu	22.50	9.41	202.63	80.11	
10.	Delhi	4397.33	2011.19	3813.08	1314.93	
11.	Goa	442.63	299.08	361.41	217.23	
12.	Gujarat	9616.32	3991.22	7914.69	2396.20	
13.	Haryana	2950.02	868.40	2750.63	590.12	
14.	Himachal Pradesh	1408.41	455.29	1339.13	378.86	
15.	Jammu & Kashmir	930.27	323.54	847.28	236.71	
16.	Karnataka	4660.11	1909.67	3989.28	874.49	
17.	Kerala	3475.20	1456.88	2818.45	798.76	
18.	Lakshdweep	0.84	0.38	1.32	0.91	
19.	Madhya Pradesh	3087.61	1192.96	2552.32	826.65	
20.	Chhattisgarh	953.67	447.11	845.60	315.43	
21.	Maharashtra	11575.94	5254.63	9210.17	2770.43	
22.	Manipur	47.03	10.22	53.55	8.96	
23.	Meghalaya	85.97	24.06	95.25	4.39	
24.	Mizoram	59.31	16.02	50.31	1.97	
25.	Nagaland	26.56	11.52	23.26	8.62	
26.	Orissa	1714.51	712.39	1534.48	524.82	
27.	Pondicherry	85.74	40.30	75.11	12.44	
28.	Punjab	5350.26	1557.79	5025.50	1048.51	
29.	Rajasthan	4617.93	1500.17	3953.76	663.44	
30.	Sikkim	43.45	11.55	20.30	1.31	
31.	Tamilnadu	6633.62	2980.26	5903.32	1750.73	
32.	Tripura	271.94	112.47	234.40	79.77	
33.	Uttar Pradesh	9946.81	3547.48	8574.23	2602.87	
34.	Uttaranchal	1326.26	499.37	1211.03	366.48	
35.	West Bengal	12409.04	5687.13	10457.49	4133.05	
	Total	99330.42	39976.28	85260.90	25016.16	

Note: THE PRELIMINARY FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, NEW DELHI ARE SUBJECT TO RECONCILATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF & SCSS (BANK) COLLECTIONS.

SHIVRAJ (D.G.P.S.) NAGPUR